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ANTENNA CRANK-UP MAST ACOM CM-10

Assembly and exploitation
MANUAL

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

ACOM OOD manufactures a range of HF antennas and antenna masts for them, designed and
produced to ensure maximum efficiency and reliable long-term service.

This manual describes the assembling of the semi-telescopic antenna crank-up mast ACOM CM-10,
designed for mounting and directing HF antennas with weigh up to 40 kg (88 Ibs).

Owner assistance

If assistance or service is needed, your local dealer should be contacted first. In the unlikely event you
need further information, you may get in touch with ACOM OOD by fax, telephone, electron or ordinary
mail: Fax (+359 2) 920 9656; telephone (+359 2) 920 9655; e-mail: acom@mail.orbitel.bg; ordinary
mail: ACOM OQD, Blvd Nikola Mushanov 151, 1330 Sofia, Bulgaria.

Components
The Antenna mast CM-10 consists of the following basic elements:
- Framework stand
- Lifting gear — hand winch with an automatic brake
- Mast segments - 10 p/s
Optional:
- Framework guys - a set of 4 ropes and hardware for mounting and adjustment.

- Mast guys — 2 sets of 3 guy ropes each and mounting hardware stabilizing the middle and top of the
mast

Technical specifications

- Mastheight.................. 10 m (32,8’)

- Mastweight.........oooooiiii 95 kg (210 Ibs)

- Framework base size.................ooooe 290x290 mm (11,4"x11,4”)

- Framework height ................... 1,85 m (6')

- Minimum mounting area...................... Equilateral triangle, side 13 m (42,6’) / inscribed in a circle
with a radius of 7,5 m (24,6’).

- Maximum antenna weight.................... 40 kg (88 Ibs)

- Wind survivor (N0 iCe) ....ocvvvvvviviiinnennnns. up to 120 km/h (74.56 mph)

Safety first!

Get acquainted with and observe strictly the requirements and instructions of your local legislation.
Direct grounding of the mast structure is essential as protection from lightning strikes and static
electricity. The entire earth-connection system must meet your local standard requirements.

Install the antenna mast in cloudless and quiet weather, when there is no danger of lightnings.
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ACOM CM-10 Antenna Crank-up Mast

Do not work alone! At least one helper must be engaged in the processes to provide mutual aid in
case of hazardous situations. If you have doubts concerning the safety, please consult your dealer or
engage a professional company for installation of your mast.

Prior to mast assembly, the site must be rendered safe and marked.

Use the needed personal safety means while installing the antenna mast.

Location

The antenna mast must be located in the clear, away from trees, power installations, buildings, other
masts, antennas etc. Such objects can be dangerous and they can reduce the antenna efficiency or
cause interference.

Your first steps

The first step to installation is to fully read this manual. Then, carefully inspect the shipping cartons for
any physical damage. ACOM ships antenna masts in highly protected containers, but it cannot assure
that mistreatment by shippers will not occur. If there is any such damage, notify your ACOM dealer
immediately. Failure to do so may invalidate your warranty.

The ACOM production uses metric (European) system of measuring units. Make sure that you have
got all necessary tools, such as sets of wrenches, screwdrivers, pliers etc. and they are in good shape.

2. ASSEMBLING.
An overall view of the antenna mast is shown in Fig.1.

For the installation, the site must be marked according to Fig.1. On the spots shown, strong supporting
anchor points of high grade materials must be provided for fixing the framework base and mast guy
ropes.

During installation all mechanical joints must be tightened securely with appropriate tools.

While lifting the mast with antenna attached to its top, the guy ropes should be stretched
simultaneously so that the mast is not put to lateral pressures.

Assembly and lifting sequence

Place the mast framework on the preliminary prepared foundation consistent with framework’s base
(Fig. 1), and make sure that it is vertical by means of a plumb line. Provide four anchor points for
framework’s guy ropes (minimum 1.25 m from base center).

Attach the framework guy ropes to the upper framework plate and to the respective anchor points;
stretch them tight and evenly by means of the turnbuckles (Fig.2).

After the framework is fixed firmly, attach to it the hand winch, upper pulley and lifter. Fix the rope to
the hand winch following the winch instructions (supplied with mast) and pass it in the way as shown.
Tighten the thread end to the middle framework plate using a washer and nut M8.

Place tube marked No10 (it will be mast’s uppermost segment) into the framework’s apertures and
secure it with the supporting pin (Fig. 3). Mount on it the guy rope straps, mast tip, fixing bushing and
relevant mounting hardware, as shown in Fig.3. Bolt M10x100 must pass through tube No10 and the
hole at the tip. In such a way the tip is secured against turning.

Place the next tube (No 9) under the first one so that the lifter’s fixing pin gets into the tube’s fixing hole of
tube No 10 (Fig. 4). In the same manner orientate the two tubes toward the lifter. After they are aligned,
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ACOM CM-10 Antenna Crank-up Mast

lower the winch so that lower tube and the lifter get in the pivot at the mast base, and the rope of the
winch gets into the lifter pulley. By means of the winch lift the lifter together with the lower tube until the
fixing pins enter the fixing holes.

Attach the upper guy ropes to the upper guy strap and orientate them toward the guy ropes anchor points.
When you use a rotator, cut the tube at the tip so that you can mount the rotator. Pay attention that the
antenna should be mounted on the fixing bushing as close as possible and by no means more than 400
mm from it including rotator (Fig.3).

Mount your antenna on the so orientated mast tip. The antenna must be fixed at the desired azimuth
as precisely as possible. No azimuth corrections can be made later.

By means of the hand winch the mast lifting is continuing until the next hole for the support pin passes
through the upper strap. Insert the support pin into it, let the mast settle on it, and remove the lifter.

Insert the two M10x100 bolts into the respective holes (Fig. 5) in order to fix the two tubes together.
Tighten well both nuts, paying attention not to overdo and damage the bolts threads. After the bolts are
placed, put the next tube (No 8) in the way described above.

Place like-wise tubes No 7, No 6, and No 5. When you start lifting tube No 5 and remove the securing
pin from tube No 6, put bolt M10x100 into the hole so that it supports the lower strap as shown in Fig. 5.

Attach the lower set of guy ropes to the strap and orientate them toward the anchor points.

After you have mounted the lower strap and the guy ropes, put the two M10x100 bolts that fix tube
No 5 and tube No 6 together.

Continue mounting of tubes No 4, No 3 and No 2 similarly as described above.

After that place the last tube (No 1), remove the support pin from tube No 2, and lower the mast until
the lifter settles on the base. Then mount the respective fixtures as shown in Fig. 6.

Adjust all mast guy ropes so that the mast is vertical, remove the upper pulley, rope and winch and
store them to prevent them from damage and corrosion.

Dismantling of the mast is carried out in reverse sequence of the described above.

3. OPERATION IN NORMAL CONDITIONS

No other structures should be attached to mast and antenna.

4. OPERATION IN EXTREME CONDITIONS

No mast operation is allowed in conditions beyond the technical characteristics.

If severe aggravation of operating conditions is anticipated, measures should be taken to prevent
accidents in case of structure crash, including partial or full folding or uninstalling.

5. MAINTENANCE

In order to keep the structure in good technical shape and avoid faults during operation, annual
maintenance is required.

The minimum maintenance includes:

- Inspection of all structure parts for absence of faults and deformations.
- Inspection of all guy ropes and re-adjustment of their strain if necessary.
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ACOM CM-10 Antenna Crank-up Mast

- Inspection of the framework’s base and all anchoring elements.
- Check-up of the grounding circuit electric and mechanic parameters.

Irregularities must also be sought for in the following cases:
- After experiencing extreme conditions.

- After performing in the close proximity of repair, construction or other works that could have caused
deliberately or inadvertently damage to the structure.

* k k k%

Imm=39.37mil 1cm=10mm=0.3937” 1m=100cm=3.281ft 1kg=2.2051lbs 1m2:10.764sq.ft
1km/h=0.62137mph

4



4x914 <0,55"

st
treanne,
esetnne,
LT,
T

min

15 m (49,27

10 m (32,89




Upper Plate

Turnbuckle

Uppur Pulley

Plain Washer M8 Nut M8

Lock Washer M8 Rope

Rope Guy

Lock Washer M8 _|| Middle Plate

i

Middle Plate
—~
Plain Washer M8 —["|

INNEERY

Nut M8
Rope
/
Z Hand Wunch
\
\ q
Lock Washer M10 BTN vy
= 2| §
==
Bolt M10x25
Plain Washer M10
s
N
L= N SN
= 1=

Framework

L\

Lifter

0
(
("
0

Wm:

Rope Guy

p &=

Fig. 2




| NS Max 400 mm (1,37
Mast Tip . . Distance to the antenna
I Fixing Bushing (inckuding rotator, if any)

Bolt M10x16

Bolt M10x16

Lock Washer MI10

Tube Nol0 —— |

Bolt M10x100 %\

Supporting Pin

Fig. 3




Upper Guy Rope set

Fixing Pin i

~_ 7

-

L —

Tuke Nol0

q
fa ;

Fixing Pin
&\5{
9
>
Tube No9

N

©°/7

Fig. 4




Lower Guy Rope Strap

Lower Guy Rope

Lower Guy Rope Strop

Nut M10

Lower Guy Rope Lock Wosher M10

Lower Guy Rope

Supporting Pin's Hole

Tube Nob

Bolt M10x100

Nut M10

Lock Washer M0

Tube NoS




i [
] { o) \
Bolt MI0x100 <“ & gl P
. i /g |
Tube No2 oJl. 0
I \"i, jrgi
'Y L Nut M10
2hla
Tube Nol %Q
| | )

//
S

W,
/

//

Y [

A\

Graunding clomp - Lock Washer M0

/{Bolt M10x25

Bolt M10x16

5

Lock Washer MI0 1l
Bolt Mi0x16 i d

Bolt M10x25

b &
N

Fig. 6





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




